
 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

10 November 2023 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Monday 20 November 2023 at 10.00 am 
when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Regulatory Committee Membership: 
 
G Cowan (Chairman) 

J P Loffman (Vice-Chairman) 
P M Brivio 
D P Murphy 
O C de R Richardson 

 

 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 
 To note appointment of Substitute Members. 

  
3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

transacted on the agenda.  
  

4    MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15 
September and 19 September 2023. 
  

 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING  (Pages 11 - 15) 
 

 The procedure for the Hearing is attached. 
  

5    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 16) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
  
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
  

6    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION FOR A DRIVERS' LICENCE  (Pages 17 - 29) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager. 
  

7    RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 Following the conclusion of the item of business for which the press and public were 
excluded pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
is recommended that Members pass a resolution for the readmittance of the press 
and public.  
  

8    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT  (Pages 30 - 95) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager. 
  

9    FEES AND CHARGES 2024 - 2025  (Pages 96 - 109) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Corporate and 
Regulatory). 
 

 
 
 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 



 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 
Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through the 
Council’s website.  

 
 The meetings in which these cameras will be used include meetings of: (a) Council; 

(b) Cabinet; (c) Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board; (d) General Purposes 
Committee; (e) Electoral Matters Committee; (f) Governance Committee; (g) Planning 
Committee; (h) General Purposes Committee and (i) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Only agenda items open to the press and public to view will be 
broadcast. 

 
 These recordings will be retained fo
[...]
ency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

4

Agenda Item No 3



 

Minutes of the meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Friday, 15 September 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor G Cowan 

 
Councillors:  P M Brivio 

M F Hibbert (as substitute for Councillor D P Murphy) 
J P Loffman 
 

Officers: Litigation Lawyer 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Also Present: Mr S E Sedat (Minute No. 11) 
Mr G C Franklin (Minute No.12) 
Mr G Hopkins (Minute No.12) 
 

7 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D P Murphy and O C de R 
Richardson. 
 

8 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor M F 
Hibbert be appointed as substitute for Councillor D P Murphy. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 were approved as a correct 
record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF POLICY GUIDELINES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager whereby the 
Committee was asked to consider an application from Mr Sayed Ehsan Sadat for 
the grant of a licence for his Hyundai i40 SE Nav Crdi Blue Drive, NL65 VMG, as a 
Private Hire vehicle.  Due to the vehicle being first registered on 30 September 2015 
it was outside the current vehicle age policy and was therefore referred to the 
Committee for its consideration. 
  
The Committee withdrew to examine the vehicle, accompanied by Mr Sadat and 
officers. Upon returning Mr Sadat had the opportunity to answer questions from 
Members about the condition of the vehicle. The Committee heard from the 
applicant, Mr Sadat who explained that he had recently moved to Deal with his 
family and due to the expenses incurred to relocate, he did not have enough money 
to get a new car. Mr Sadat explained that his vehicle was in good condition with a 

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



valid MOT. The offside view mirror had been fixed, the brake fluid had been refilled. 
Regarding the brake pads, he was advised by the mechanic that he could still drive 
5000 miles before they needed to be replaced and that he should monitor them. Mr 
Sadat explained that he made the necessary checks on the vehicle every morning 
to ensure him, and the members of the public were safe. Mr Sadat explained that it 
was his intention to replace his vehicle with a new vehicle. 
  
The vehicle, a four-passenger seat vehicle to be used for private hire within the 
Dover district and beyond, was currently licensed with another authority although Mr 
Sadat stated in his application that this licence would be surrendered if a vehicle 
licence was granted by Dover. 
  
The Committee, along with the Litigation Lawyer, withdrew to consider its decision 
and 
  
RESOLVED:      (a)       That, notwithstanding the Council’s current policy guidelines 

regarding age and out of area licensing and, upon the out of 
area licence being surrendered, Mr Sadat be GRANTED a 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence for a Hyundai i40 SE Nav Crdi 
Blue Drive, registration NL65 VMG, for a period of 12 
months. 

  
(b)      Regarding the surrender, that documentation be provided, to 

the satisfaction of the Licensing Enforcement Officer, to 
enable the grant to be effective. 

  
 

12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager on an application by 
George Charles Franklin for permission to trade from a 9ft x 6ft trailer in the layby in 
Court Road, Deal Monday to Saturday between 08:00 – 14:00 hours.  The 
application was to sell hot and cold food and drinks to take away. The applicant, Mr 
Franklin was accompanied by Mr Gareth Hopkins for support. The applicant 
explained that he and Mr Hopkins would be working together.  

Following receipt of the application, a 28 day consultation exercise was conducted 
and two representations were received objecting to the application on the basis that 
there would be: an increased amount of litter in the area, an increased number of 
cars using the layby which would create traffic hazards, noise and fast food smells 
for 6 hours a day which were unpleasant for the environment and for the residents, 
noise from any generator or other device used to power the food premises.  

No representations were received from Highways Authority, Deal Town Council, 
Deal and Walmer Chamber of Trade, Kent Fire and Rescue Service, Kent Police or 
internal council departments that had been notified of the application.  

The Committee heard from the Licensing Manager who presented the report. The 
Licencing Manager explained that there had been a mobile food vendor at Court 
Road, Deal for a substantial number of years and the licence lapsed in March 2023.  
  
The Committee heard from the applicant and from Mr Hopkins. Mr Franklin 
explained that he and Mr Hopkins wanted to come off benefits, therefore Mr Franklin 

6



used his savings to purchase the trailer and got it up and running to standard. Mr 
Franklin explained that they were aiming to give back to the community by way of 
donations each year. Mr Hopkins explained that he used to run a café for his 
parents and he was very conscious of rubbish and that the surrounding areas need 
to be kept clean. He also explained that initially they would be using a generator to 
power the fridges, however their intention was to move to solar to power the fridges. 
The applicant confirmed the generator ran on petrol and it was protected from the 
public. The applicant also confirmed that there were no other retailers in the area, 
the nearest one was 750 yards away. The applicant’s attention was drawn to the 
standard conditions applicable to the street trading consent and most specifically 
condition 14, at page 40 of the document pack.  
  
The Committee, along with the Litigation Lawyer, withdrew to consider its decision 
and 
  
RESOLVED:     That, the application for Street Trading Consent in the layby in 

Court Road, Deal made by George Charles Franklin to trade from a 
9ft x 6ft trailer be GRANTED for a period of 12 months with 
permission to trade Mondays to Saturdays between 08:00 – 14:00 
hours. 

  
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.25 am. 

7



 

Minutes of the meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 10.02 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor G Cowan 

 
Councillors:  P M Brivio 

M F Hibbert (as substitute for Councillor D P Murphy) 
J P Loffman 
M P Porter (as substitute for Councillor O C de R Richardson) 
 

Officers: Licensing Officer 
Licensing Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Also Present: Mr R Hamza (Minute No.16) 
Mr H Richardson (Minute No.17) 
Mr A Laslett (Minute No.18) 
 

13 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D P Murphy and O C de R 
Richardson. 
 

14 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillors M F 
Hibbert and M P Porter were appointed substitutes for Councillors D P Murphy and 
O C de R Richardson respectively. 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

16 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF POLICY GUIDELINES  
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report to the Committee. Mr 
Ramazan Hamza was seeking permission to renew a licence for his Skoda Octavia 
registration GN13 DXX as a Private Hire vehicle.  Due to the vehicle being 
registered on 1 June 2013 it was outside the current vehicle age policy and was 
therefore referred to the Committee for its consideration. 
  
The vehicle, a four-passenger seat vehicle had been used for private hire and was 
in the current fleet for Dover Cars. The last MOT was carried out on 14 July 2023 
with no advisories identified.  Upon officer inspection (22 August 2023) the exterior 
bodywork was noted to be in fair condition however, visible wear in the seam of the 
driver’s seat and other fittings were noted.     
  
The Committee withdrew to examine the vehicle, accompanied by Mr Hamza and 
officers and observed the vehicle to be in a good condition and well looked after.  
Upon returning Mr Hamza had the opportunity to answer questions from Members 
about the condition and history of the vehicle.  
  

Public Document Pack

8



Regarding general maintenance the Committee asked about the vehicle history and 
its service history.  Mr Hamza explained that he cared about the car – cleaning, 
repairing and servicing.  Mr Hamza had spent money to maintain its safety and he 
serviced the vehicle in between MOTs.  Mr Hamza explained his intention to look for 
a replacement vehicle going forward but he had been looking after this vehicle and 
so would like a renewal at this time.     
  
In accordance with the approved procedure, the Committee and the Principal 
Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory withdrew from the meeting for the Committee to 
consider its decision.  
  
RESOLVED:     (a)       That, notwithstanding the Council’s current policy guidelines 

regarding age, Mr Ramazan Hamza be GRANTED a 
renewal for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence for a Skoda 
Octavia registration GN13 DXX for a period of 12 months. 

  
 

17 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 - SECTION 115E - THE ELEPHANT AND HIND, 18- 19 
MARKET SQUARE, DOVER  
 
Following a brief discussion between the Licensing Enforcement Officer, the 
Principal Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory and committee members, the applicant 
Mr Harry Richardson withdrew the application as he required further changes to the 
application as sought. 
 

18 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 - SECTION 115E - THE SANDWICH SHOP, 15A CATTLE 
MARKET, SANDWICH  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager, presented by the 
Licensing Enforcement Officer, on an application by Mr Andrew Laslett for a Street 
Furniture permit to allow the placement of 12 tables and 38 chairs outside The 
Sandwich Shop, 15A Cattle Market, Sandwich, CT13 9AP.  The furniture would be 
metal tables and chairs.  The application sought the placing of the furniture every 
day between 08:00 hours to 17:00 hours. 
  
There was currently a permit for 12 tables and 38 chairs between 09:00 hours – 
18:00 hours every day which had been in place since 13 January 2020.  The permit 
was not transferrable and the name of the permit holder was to change therefore 
this application was made. 
  
As part of the consultation process for the current tables and chairs application 
views were sought from local businesses, Kent Highway Services, Police, Town 
Council, Fire Service, Planning and other internal departments within Dover District 
Council.  One representation, objecting to the number of tables and chairs was 
received from Sandwich Town Council.  The representation suggested an 
alternative number of 8 tables and 32 chairs.  Five representations were received 
supporting the application.   Additionally, Dan Friend (on behalf of Sandwich 
Chamber of Commerce) attended with the applicant in support of the application as 
part of the transformation of the forecourt to embrace café culture.   
  
Mr Laslett explained to the Committee that it was a family business, that he had 
personally been running for 6 years, and there had been a slight restructure and 
hence the application.  Traditionally there were 6 – 8 tables and accompanying 
chairs in the forecourt, however, he would like to renew the current numbers to 
support visitors to events and for busier times.  The refurbishment of the forecourt 

9



had also resulted in a loss of public seating.  There was no change of footprint for 
the siting of the tables and chairs; there was a slight change of hours but this was to 
embrace events and look after the market. 
  
The Committee withdrew to consider the application and upon resuming the 
Principal Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory advised that the Committee had 
considered the report of the Licensing Manager, the application from Mr Laslett, the 
representations – those in writing and in person. 
  

RESOLVED: That, having regard to Section 115E of the Highways Act 1980, the 
application by Mr Laslett of The Sandwich Shop, 15A Cattle 
Market, Sandwich, CT13 9AP for the placing of 12 tables and 38 
chairs for use every day between 08:00 hours and 17:00 hours be 
GRANTED. 
  

  
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.26 am. 

10



Version: January 2015 (JLD) 
 

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 
LICENSING OF A DRIVER, VEHICLES AND OPERATORS 

 

INTRODUCTIONS AND PRELIMINARIES 
 
1 

 
Chairman 

 
The Chairman invites all present to introduce themselves. 
 

2 Chairman The Chairman advises the applicant of the reason for the Hearing 
and the procedure
[...]
plication of the rules of 
natural justice. 

 

4. The Chairman may vary this procedure as circumstances require but having full 
regard to adhering to the rules of natural justice. 

 

15



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 20 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
items to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below: 

 
Item Report Paragraph 

Exempt 
Reason 

   
7 1 Information relating to an individual 
   
   
   
   
   
   

 

16

Agenda Item No 5



Document is Restricted

17

Agenda Item No 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

24

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

26

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

28

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



  
 

Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – 
Application for Street Trading Consent 

Meeting and Date: Regulatory Committee – 20 November 2023 

Report of: Rebecca Pordage – Licensing Manager 

Classification: UNRESTRICTED 

Purpose of the report: To consider an application for a Street Trading Consent 

Recommendation: That th
[...]
ted by this trader. He says that the shops in the High Street have 
overheads so cannot complete with street traders who can undercut the prices 
of shops in the vicinity.  

 
(7) M Murray objects on the grounds that the stall would block the notice boards, 

and there are already two greengrocers in the vicinity. Also feels it would be a 
shame to destroy the peace and quiet in the morning next to the Church. 

 
(8) Charles and Caroline Jubber feel that it would be unfair to shops who have 

overheads, eg rent and rates. They also feel it would undermine the market, 
obscure the Church notice board, and impede access to the town notice 
board, flowerbed seating and bicycle stalls. They say that this would deter 
buskers and musicians from the area. They have concerns about the loading 
at the start and end of the day.  

 
(9) Teresa Raistrick objects to this application as she feels it blocks the general 

public or makes it difficult to access the bench in the recess by the small 
garden. She also says that as this stall is part of the group who have a shop 
on the High Street, and they have already taken over the pavement on that 
side of the High Street, and there are several other greengrocers in the town 
centre, this is not fair to other traders. 

 
(10) Benoit Dezecot objects to this application as he says there is already a 

saturated market of fruit and vegetable outlets in the town centre of Deal. The 
shops in the town cannot compete with the prices as they have overheads etc. 
He says that the applicant already has a shop on the High Street which has a 
large fruit and vegetable stall in front of it, and therefore does not feel it is fair 
for them to monopolise the community space outside the church which is 
currently enjoyed by locals as a sociable meeting place. Mr Dezecot says 
there is already a thriving market on a Saturday so there is no need to market 
stalls to invade the High Street. He says that the applicant has no regard for 
the busi
[...]
St George’s Church Deal High Street to cover the Winter months. The
quality and service standards of this business are wonderful and the stall is an enhancement to footfall and
convenience in the town. Brian Marten and Elizabeth Howes , 302 London Road ,Deal, CT 14 9PR.

Sent from my iPhone

94

mailto:martens@btinternet.com
mailto:licensing@DOVER.gov.uk
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification


From: Billie Jones
To: DDC Licensing
Subject: Fruit and veg stall outside St George"s Church, Deal
Date: 13 September 2023 16:53:01

You don't often get email from @ .  Learn why this is important

Good afternoon
I would like to register my approval to a continued fruit and veg stall outside St George's
Church, Deal throughout the winter months.  It has run through the summer and has been a
welcome source of local goods to the community in the north end of Deal.
Kind regards, 
Catherine Chapman-Jones
CT14 6PU

95

mailto:catherinecj58@gmail.com
mailto:licensing@DOVER.gov.uk
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification


Dover District Council 

Subject: FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25 

Meeting and Date: Regulatory Committee −  20th November 2023 
Cabinet (for information) – 15 January 2024 (part of larger 
report) 

Report of: Louise May - Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory)  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor J L Pout (Portfolio Holder for Transport, Licensing 
and Environmental Services) 

Decision Type: Non- Executive 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report has been prepared to obtain formal approval for the 
levels of fees and charges (F&Cs) for the financial year 2024/25 
These revised F&Cs will be included in the budget estimates for 
2024/25.   

Recommendation: 1. The Regulatory Committee approve the Fees and Charges 
for 2024/25 as set out in Appendices 3.3 &3.4. 

2. Members approve the general principle that fees are set at 
an appropriate inclusive level, irrespective of VAT status, 
and that the VAT element within the overall fee level is then 
determined. 

3. Members approve the general principle that, unless the fee 
is set by statute, licensing fees will be set on a cost recovery 
basis. 

4. That the Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) is 
authorised to adopt fees at, or close to government directed 
levels without the need for further reporting, in cases where 
the Council is awaiting Government guidance, and it has not 
been possible to set a fee level at this stage. 

5. That the Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) be 
authorised in consultation with the Strategic Director 
(Finance and Housing) to make minor adjustments to the 
fees and charges as necessary. 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 The Council’s constitution specifies that F&Cs shall be reviewed annually. To meet 
this requirement all Directors / Heads of Service have been asked to review the 
F&Cs within their areas of responsibility and to produce recommended levels for 
2024/25. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The Council’s constitution specifies that F&Cs shall be reviewed annually. 

96

Agenda Item No 9



2.2 The level of Member approval required is dependent upon the types of F&Cs raised 
and therefore reports must be submitted to: 

• Licensing Committee  
• Regulatory Committee  
• Planning Committee (for information only) 
• Cabinet  

2.3 To meet this requirement, it is proposed to submit the following reports: 

• Licensing Committee - Report to meeting on 18th October 2023 of all F&Cs to 
be set by the Licensing Committee. 

• Regulatory Committee – Report to meeting on 20thNovember 2023 of all 
F&Cs to be set by the Regulatory Committee. 

• Planning Committee − Report (for information) to the meeting on 9th 
November 2023 of all F&Cs relevant to the Planning Committee. 

• Cabinet − Report to the meeting on 15th January 2024 of all F&Cs but seeking 
specific approval of those F&Cs set by Cabinet. 

2.4 Members are reminded that in 2004/05 a Member and Officer Review group 
developed a fram
[...]
quent, or the service has only 
recently been introduced and so no level of income has been included. 
 
Comments (inc Reason for the Change in Charges)  
 
The licensing fees are reviewed each year as part of a rolling programme. The 
reviews include a detailed time/cost breakdown of each licence type.  
 

3. Identification of Options 

3.1 The recommended figures for consideration by Members are included in the 
Appendices.  Members may approve these proposed figures. 

4. Members may propose and approve alternative figures with reasons recorded for 
their decisions. Alternative figures should not however result in a total income which 
exceeds the cost of providing the service. 

5. Evaluation of Options 

5.1 The recommended fees and charges consider the actual cost of providing the service 
and seek to ensure full cost recovery. This is the recommended approach.  

5.2 Members should also consider the checklist of issues to consider (at Appendix 1) 
when reviewing the fees and charges included in the subsequent Appendices. 

6. Resource Implications 

See Appendices. 

7. Climate Change and Environmental Implications  

7.1 There are no climate change implications. 

8. Corporate Implications 
8.1 Comment from the Head of Finance & Investment (linked to the MTFP): 

Accountancy has been consulted on the report and have no further comments to 
add.  

8.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council: The Solicitor to the Council has been 
consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make. 

98



8.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer - This report relating to regulatory fees and 
charges does not specifically highlight any equality implications, however in 
discharging their duties members are required to comply with the public sector 
equality duty as set out in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149’ 

9. Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Fees and Charges checklist 
Appendices 3.3 & 3.
[...]
ered in subsequent 

years if the licenced is 

surrendered or revoked during 

the period of the licence.

8%

22 Private Hire Operator
Variation to Operators Licence (within 

band) for PH Vehicles
N £30.00 N £35.00 17%

23 Private Hire Operator

Variation to Operators Licence (outside 

of band) for PH Vehicles                                   

The additional charge for the new band 

will also be payable.

N £30.00
The additional charge for the new 

band will also be payable.
N £35.00 17%

24
Hackney Carriage & 

Private Hire

Replacement of licence or badge N £10.50
N

£21 £12.00 £24
14%

25
Hackney Carriage & 

Private Hire

Full Knowledge test re-sit fee N £35.00
N

£0 £50.00 £0
43%

26
Hackney Carriage & 

Private Hire

Part Knowledge test re-sit fee if one 

module needs to be redone

N
N

£0 £25.00 £0 New fee

£0.00 £200.00

£990 £3,000 Based on number of renewals expected

Regulatory Committee Appendix  3.4

109


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/09/2023 Regulatory Committee
	Minutes


	 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING
	NOTES
	Regulatory Procedure Rules
	NOTES


	5 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for a Drivers' Licence
	Appendix A - Application Mohamad
	Appendix B - Driving Licence Mohamad
	Appendix C - Letter to Mr Mohamed 15-09-2023 Mohamad
	Appendix D_ Mohamad
	Appendix E Reference from K Saleh
	Appendix F Reference from KCC Mohamad

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Application for Street Trading Consent
	Appendix A Guidance Notes
	DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL
	STREET TRADING
	GUIDANCE NOTES
	SREET TRADING
	Statutory Powers
	Definitions
	Prohibited Street: This is a street in which trading is prohibited.
	Exemptions
	Essential Differences
	Street Trading Licences (Street Markets)
	Street Trading Consents (Itinerant Traders)
	General Provisions
	Designation Procedure
	Fees
	Offences
	(i) trades from a stationary van, cart, 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 20 November 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor G Cowan 

 
Councillors:  J P Loffman 

P M Brivio 
M P Porter (as substitute for Councillor D P Murphy) 
O C de R Richardson 
 

Officers: Principal Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Also Present: Applicant (Minute No.24) 
Supporting Person (Minute No.24) 
Supporting Person (Minute No.24) 
 

19 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D P Murphy. 
 

20 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor M P 
Porter was appointed substitute for Councillor D P Murphy.  
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Regulatory Committee held on 15 September 
and 19 September 2023 (as published as a supplement to the agenda) were 
approved as a correct record for signing by the Chairman.  
 

23 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor P M Brivio, duly seconded and 
  
RESOLVED:       That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
1 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 
24 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 

APPLICATION FOR A DRIVERS' LICENCE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager on an application 
for a Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence. The Enhanced 



Disclosure received from the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) had shown no 
convictions. The DBS check may not provide a complete picture of an individual’s 
record where there had been periods living or working overseas and therefore, the 
application was referred to the Committee to determine whether the applicant was a 
fit and proper person to hold such a licence within the Dover district, in light of the 
length of time the applicant had lived in the UK and being unable to provide a 
certificate of good conduct from the relevant Embassy.  
  
The Committee heard from the applicant and the proprietor of a Dover district taxi 
firm. The applicant explained the reasons for being unable to go to the relevant 
embassy for a certificate of good conduct. The applicant had taken the practical test 
and had passed, and the Licensing Manager confirmed that the Licensing team had 
seen the applicant’s 2022 driving licence. It was explained that if the licence were to 
be granted the taxi firm, who had provided a character reference in the agenda 
papers, would add the applicant to its fleet insurance and although it would be 
expensive, they considered the applicant to be hard working and would not regret 
them being part of the team. 
  
The Committee withdrew to consider its decision and upon resuming the Principal 
Lawyer – Litigation and Regulatory explained that each application was considered 
on its own merits, and the Committee had the discretion to depart from the Council’s 
policy and in doing so would be exceptional and must be justified. The Lawyer 
advised that the Committee had regard to the references provided on the applicant’s 
behalf and that the applicant’s adult years had been spent in the UK and in respect 
of which, had a satisfactory DBS. The Committee had taken into account the 
statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards which stated 
  
“It is the character of the applicant as an adult that is of particular interest, therefore 
an extended period outside the UK before the age of 18 may be less relevant.” 
  
RESOLVED:   That having considered the circumstances the Regulatory Committee 

considers the applicant is a Fit and Proper Person and GRANTS the 
application for a Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 
Licence for the period of 3 years as applied for. 

  
  
 

25 RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor O C de R Richardson, duly seconded by Councillor J P 
Loffman and 
  
RESOLVED:   That the press and public be readmitted to the meeting for the 

remaining items of business. 
  
  
 

26 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 

27 FEES AND CHARGES 2024 - 2025  
 



The Committee received the Fees and Charges 2024/25 report of the Strategic 
Director (Corporate and Regulatory) which set out the fees and charges for the 
financial year 2024/25 relevant to the Regulatory Committee. 
  
RESOLVED:   (a)     That the Regulatory Committee approve the Fees and Charges 

for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 3.3 and 3.4 of the report.  
  

(b)     That Members approve the general principle that fees are set 
at an appropriate inclusive level, irrespective of VAT status, and 
that the VAT element within the overall fee level is then 
determined. 

  
(c)     That Members approve the general principle that, unless the 

fee is set by statute, licensing fees will be set on a cost 
recovery basis. 

  
(d)     That the Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) is 

authorised to adopt fees at, or close to government directed 
levels without the need for further reporting, in cases where the 
Council is awaiting Government guidance, and it has not been 
possible to set a fee level at this stage. 

  
(e)     That the Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) be 

authorised in consultation with the Strategic Director (Finance 
and Housing) to make minor adjustments to the fees and 
charges as necessary. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.28 am. 


